SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

(3rd DATA REQUEST FROM LONG BEACH OIL & GAS DEPARTMENT)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

On page 11 of Mr. Schwecke’s revised Phase 2 testimony, Mr. Schwecke states that “Customers can also elect the reservation rate in combination with the volumetric firm rate.  In essence, they can elect a reservation rate for their baseload capacities and a volumetric rate for their less‑certain swing volumes—just as they could if they were to partially bypass the Utilities’ system to take baseload service from an interstate pipeline.”  

a. Would customers contracting for baseload capacity under Option #1 (Reservation Rate Plus Usage Rate) and residual amounts under Option #2 (Volumetric Rate) be required to sign a three year contract for reserved capacity and a six year contract for “less-certain swing volumes”?  If yes, please explain how a customer can sign a six year contract for “less-certain swing volumes.”  If not, does this mean that a six year contract is not required for this “less-certain swing volume”?  Would any contract be required for this “less-certain swing volume”?

b. What would be the key elements of the six year contracts that SoCalGas has proposed for customers taking service under the volumetric rate?  Would SoCalGas require that a six year contract include a throughput commitment for the entire contract term?  

RESPONSE 1:

a. Yes.  Customers can choose a combination firm service, where it can select both firm service under the Reservation Rate, with Usage Rate, and a firm Volumetric Rate.  The Reservation Rate requires a three-year commitment.  The three-year commitment provides for a service option comparable to firm service rates offered by interstate pipelines, but is much shorter than the commitment required on an interstate pipeline.  The three-year commitment also aligns the reservation commitment with the proposed BCAP and FAR periods.  The six year commitment required for firm volumetric service to meet “less-certain swing volumes” is a commitment to take “full requirements service”, that is, to forego both the use of alternate fuels and taking bypass service from a competing pipeline.  The full requirements service does not require a commitment for a stated annual quantity.  The commitment is to remain a full requirements customer on the SoCalGas transmission system and not take service from an alternate service provider.  

A customer can also select Reservation Rate with Usage Rate and an interruptible Volumetric Rate.  The commitment for the interruptible rate is only one month and there is no requirement to not take service from an alternate service provider.  

    b. The key elements of the six year commitment for the volumetric rate are the same elements required of today’s full requirements customers, a commitment to forego both the use of alternate fuels and taking bypass service from an alternate service provider.  It does not require a commitment for a stated annual throughput quantity. 
QUESTION 2:

The reservation amounts in Mr. Lenart’s revised Phase 2 workpapers (“TLS Rate” sheet) are higher than in the original workpapers (e.g., 1,023,431 Dth/d in revised EC workpapers v. 738,007 Dth/d in original EC workpapers). 
a. What is the basis for the revision?

b. If TLS reservation amounts differ from the reservation amounts that were used to develop the TLS rate (see Mr. Lenart’s revised Phase 2 workpapers, “TLS Rate sheet”), how will rates be adjusted? 

c. Which of the three TLS rate components (i.e., reservation rate, the usage rate, and volumetric rate) will be adjusted? 

d. Would rate adjustments apply to the specific customer whose reservation amount differed, to the entire TLS rate class, or to a broader group of customers? 

e. If the rate adjustment would apply to customers outside of the TLS rate class, please identify these customers and describe how their rates would be adjusted.
RESPONSE 2:

a) See response to data request from SCGC 18.6
b) Per testimony of Mr Schwecke “The actual volumetric rate will reflect the actual elections of customers.” Therefore, if actual capacity sold is different than that estimated in this proposal, then the volumetric rate shall be adjusted. This will be done as follows:

1. Calculate reservation revenue as actual capacity sold multiplied by the reservation rate

2. Calculate volumetric revenue as total base margin allocated to all TLS customers less reservation rate revenue

3. Calculate the volumetric rate as volumetric revenue divided by volumes to be delivered at the volumetric rate

c) The volumetric rate.

d) They would apply to the TLS-Volumetric rate applicable to all TLS customers.

It would not apply to customers outside the TLS class.

QUESTION 3:

With respect to Mr. Emmrich’s revised Phase 2 workpapers, ECWP01-ECModelSCG, “NonDSM CSI Allocators:”

a. Please explain what costs are included in the category entitled Energy Market on line 16.  

b. Why does SoCalGas believe that the $2.028 million for energy markets should be allocated according to the number of “Major Market Staff” (see line 33)?  

c. Where are the costs associated with the salaries of these 33 major market staff collected and how are they allocated across customer classes?  

d. How did SoCalGas determine that 2 major market staff should be allocated to Long Beach, 2 to SDG&E, 2 to Southwest Gas, 2 to Vernon and 8 to EG Cogen (G50)?  

e. Please provide the study underlying the allocation of these 33 staff members.  If there is no study, please explain who prepared this estimate and how it was determined.  

RESPONSE 3:

a. These are the cost of the Energy Markets staff for Customer Services and Information-related costs for major non-core customers that include all wholesale, electric generators, refineries, EOR customers, cogeneration customers and major commercial and industrial customers using more than 50,000 therms per year.
b. This allocation was based on an assessment of the energy markets staff of the time spent for customer services and information-related issues by market segment.

c. The basic costs are shown in WP-15.

d. This is a management estimate of time spent by the entire major markets staff on Customer Services and Information-related issues for all major markets customer groups. Long Beach and other wholesale customers were allocated 6%  the large electric generators 24%, large C&I customers 21% and the rest of these costs were allocated to small C&I, EOR, International and the unbundled storage program.

e. The study is the Non-DSM C&I Allocators tab in WP-1.
QUESTION 4:
With respect to Mr. Emmrich’s workpapers, Excel Workbook, NBV Meters 0530, page “Meter NBV by size” and the same worksheet in “T&D Meters BCAP Meters 1019 with”:

a. Is “T&D Meters BCAP Meters 1019 with” the revised version of “NBV Meters 0530”?  If not, please explain what these two files are for and why they differ.

b. Please separately provide the NBV for each of meter sizes 11-15.  If these figures are not available, please explain why not.

c. Please separately provide the NBV for each of meter sizes 23-34.  If these figures are not available, please explain why not.

d. In workbook NBV Meters 0530, page “Meter NBV by size,” cell C17, ~0.485 is added to ~0.002.  Please explain what these figures represent and where they are found in Mr. Emmrich’s workpapers.  In addition, please provide the workpapers that support these two figures.

e. In workbook NBV Meters 0530, page “Meter NBV by size,” cell C23, 0.009+0.363+0.350+9.43 is added to obtain the total.  Please explain what each of these figures represents and where they are found in Mr. Emmrich’s workpapers.  In addition, please provide the workpapers that support these four figures.

RESPONSE 4:
a. “NBV Meters” is meters only. T&D Meters BCAP Meters” includes regulators.
b. The NBV of meter sizes 11-15 are accounted for as a group. No separate NBV of 11 through 15 individually is available. 

c. The NBV of meter sizes 23-34 are accounted for as a group. No separate NBV of 23 through 34 individually is available. 

d. The 0.002 is to account for the NBV of Long Beach meters in the 11-15 size of meters group as shown in Tab “Table A-17” cell M-19.  The total for all customer groups is shown in cell M-23 totaling up to $.487 million as shown in the Meter NBV by size cell C-17. The work paper is WP-30.
e. Please see Tab “Table A-17” column S. The work paper is WP-30.
QUESTION 5:
With respect to Mr. Emmrich’s revised Phase 2 workpapers, ECWP01-ECModelSCG:

a.
With respect to customer-related capital costs, meters and customer installation in the “Cost Allocation” tab (lines 18 and 19), please explain why the allocator “Weighted Meters NBV” is more appropriate than “meter unit costs.”
b.
With respect to the worksheet “Allocators,” lines 38-40, Regulator NBV on Meter Size, please indicate where in the workpapers these figures are found (e.g., $0.257 for Long Beach, etc.) and why SDG&E and Vernon are allocated none of these costs (i.e., Regulator NBV on Meter Size costs).

RESPONSE 5:

a. Using unit meter costs as an allocator would not capture the NBV of meters that are part of rate base used in cost allocation.
b. Please see WP-32 tab “Meter Allocation Factors” cell T-24 and Cell N-24 shows Long Beach’s portion of total regulator costs. 
QUESTION 6:
What is the franchise fee component of the Long Beach FFU charge? Are revenues from this component of the fee returned to the City of Long Beach as a franchise fee?
RESPONSE 6:

The franchise fee component for all charges to wholesale customers is 1.5%. There is no uncollectible fee charged to wholesale customers. The franchise fee component of each of the rates applicable to wholesale customers on the TLS rate is as follows:

	
	Rate without franchise fee
	Franchise fee amount 1.5%
	Rate with franchise fee

	Reservation $/dth
	$0.10792
	$0.00162
	$0.10954

	Volumetric $/th
	$0.04070
	$0.00061
	$0.04131

	Usage $/th
	$0.01292
	$0.00020
	$0.01312


No, revenues from the franchise fee are not returned to the City of Long Beach. 
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